00 8505293

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National		12/21/2012	National
Association		12/2 1/2012	Association: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sure Fit Outdoor LLC	
Street Address:	58 W. 40th Street, 2nd Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10018	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85052930	PURE GREEN BY PATIO ARMOR	
Serial Number:	85052939	PURE GREEN BY PATIO ARMOR	
Serial Number:	85052936	PURE GREEN BY PATIO ARMOR	
Registration Number:	3623431	TRILINK GLOBAL	
Registration Number:	3772748	PATIO ARMOR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-902-5665

Email: becky.williams@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Becky A. Williams

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe Street, Suite 1900
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60564

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 382548-00006

900248618 REEL: 004975 FRAME: 0012

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Becky A. Williams	
Signature:	/baw/	
Date:	03/05/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Sure Fit Outdoor Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Sure Fit Outdoor Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Sure Fit Outdoor Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Sure Fit Outdoor Trademark Release#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004975 FRAME: 0013

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December 21, 2012 by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Wells Fargo").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2011 (the "Agreement"), by and between Sure Fit Outdoor LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company") and Wells Fargo, the Company granted to Wells Fargo a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2012 at Reel 4712, Frame 0341; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that Wells Fargo release its security interest in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Company. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Wells Fargo hereby releases its security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto.
- 2. Wells Fargo hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Company, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Wells Fargo, all of Wells Fargo's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

[Signature page follows.]

NYC01 84697804v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004975 FRAME: 0014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: W Name: Dina Sarraf

Title: Authorized Signatory

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

PURE GREEN BY PATIO ARMOR (Logo) (Protective covers specifically designed for patio umbrellas) Class 18	85/052930	June 2, 2010	NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE ISSUED 1-4-2011; FIRST EXTENSION REQUEST GRANTED JUNE 15, 2011	PENDING
PURE GREEN BY PATIO ARMOR (Logo) (Fitted Fabric covers for outdoor furniture; fitted covers for outdoor furniture, not made of fabric) Class 20	85/052939	June 2, 2010	NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE ISSUED 1-11-2011; FIRST EXTENSION REQUEST GRANTED JUNE 15, 2011	PENDING
PURE GREEN BY PATIO ARMOR (Logo) (Protective covers specifically designed for chimeneas, patio heaters, fire pits, and barbeque grills) Class 11	85/052936	June 2, 2010	NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE ISSUED 1-4-2011; FIRST EXTENSION REQUEST GRANTED JUNE 15, 2011	PENDING

FOREIGN ISSUED TRADEMARKS

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 004975 FRAME: 0016

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

<u>UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS</u>

TRADEMARK OR LOGO	SERIAL#	DATE OF APPLICATION	STATUS	REGISTRATION # DATE OF ISSUANCE
TRILINK GLOBAL (IC Class 24 – unfitted fabric patio furniture covers)	77/075720	January 4, 2007	ISSUED	3623431
				May 19, 2009
PATIO ARMOR (IC Class 11: Protective covers specifically designed	77/609, 117	November 6, 2008	ISSUED	3772748
for chimeneas, patio heaters, fire pits, and barbeque grills) (IC Class 18: Protective				April 6, 2010
covers specifically designed for patio umbrellas) (IC Class				
20: Fitted fabric covers for outdoor furniture; Fitted				
covers for outdoor furniture, not made of fabric)				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004975 FRAME: 0017

RECORDED: 03/05/2013